

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PUBLIC CITIZEN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

GAIL RUDERMAN FEUER  
JULIE MASTERS  
ADRIANNA QUINTERO SOMAINI  
MELISSA LIN PERRELLA  
ZAHIRAH WASHINGTON  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE  
COUNCIL  
1314 Second Street  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
(310) 434-2300

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Natural Resources Defense  
Council and Planning and  
Conservation League*

DAVID C. VLADECK  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
1600 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Public Citizen*

STEPHEN P. BERZON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN WEISSGLASS  
ADAM B. WOLF  
ALTSHULER, BERZON,  
NUSSBAUM, RUBIN & DEMAIN  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 421-7151

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Public Citizen, International  
Brotherhood of Teamsters,  
AFL-CIO, California Labor  
Federation, AFL-CIO,  
and Environmental Law  
Foundation*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

PATRICK J. SZYMANSKI  
General Counsel  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD  
OF TEAMSTERS  
25 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 624-6945

*Attorney for Respondent  
International Brotherhood  
of Teamsters, AFL-CIO*

DAVID ROSENFELD  
WEINBERG, ROGER &  
ROSENFELD  
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1400  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 839-6600

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Brotherhood of Teamsters,  
Auto and Truck Drivers,  
Local 70*

WILLIAM S. LERACH  
PATRICK J. COUGHLIN  
ALBERT H. MEYERHOFF  
STANLEY S. MALLISON  
MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD  
HYNES & LERACH LLP  
355 South Grand  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-9007

THOMAS O. MCGARITY  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 232-1384

*Attorneys for Respondents  
International Brotherhood  
of Teamsters, AFL-CIO,  
Brotherhood of Teamsters,  
Auto and Truck Drivers,  
Local 70, California Labor  
Federation, AFL-CIO,  
California Trucking  
Association, and  
Environmental Law  
Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION PROPERLY RESPECTED CONGRES- SIONAL AUTHORITY .....	18
A. Congress Has Broad Power Under The Commerce Clause To Enact Prerequisites To The Entry Of Mexico-Domiciled Trucks .....	18
B. Congress' Grant Of Authority To FMCSA Does Not Interfere With The Separate Authority Congress Delegated To The President .....	21
C. Judicial Review Of Final Agency Action Is Appropriate .....	24
II. CONGRESS RATIFIED THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION .....	26
III. NEPA REQUIRES FMCSA TO PRE- PARE AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT .....	30
A. FMCSA's Actions Will Cause Environ- mental Effects .....	31
B. Preparation Of An EIS Would Further NEPA's Purposes .....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. FMCSA MUST COMPLY WITH CLEAN AIR ACT CONFORMITY REQUIREMENTS .....	43
A. The Federal Government Cannot Allow Actions That Impinge On States’ Ability To Meet Federal Air Quality Standards .....	43
B. FMCSA Improperly Failed To Prepare A Conformity Analysis.....	46
CONCLUSION .....	49
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abby Dodge v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 166 (1912).....	23
<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R.R. Co. v. SCRAP</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975) .....	33, 38
<i>Aircraft Owners and Pilots Ass'n v. Hinson</i> , 102 F.3d 1421 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 983 (2004) .....	44, 45
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	41
<i>Audubon Society of Central Arkansas v. Dailey</i> , 977 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	38
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	24, 25
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	25
<i>Cady v. Morton</i> , 527 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1975).....	33
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	29, 30
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	25
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>City of New York v. Minetta</i> , 262 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>County of Suffolk v. Secretary of Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	40
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	24
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)...	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Forelaws on Board v. Johnson</i> , 743 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	42
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..	24, 25
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	44, 45
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat. 1) 1, (1824).....	18
<i>Goos v. ICC</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	41
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	19
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	25
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	26
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	33
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	26
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948) .....	23
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	31, 32, 42, 43
<i>Maryland Conservation Council, Inc. v. Gil- christ</i> , 808 F.2d 1039 (4th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	26
<i>Metropolitan Edison v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Milo Cmty. Hosp. v. Weinberger</i> , 525 F.2d 144 (1st Cir. 1975).....	41
<i>Pierce County, Washington v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	19
<i>Ramsey v. Kantor</i> , 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	32, 33, 34, 36, 38, 41, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Nation v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) ..	44
<i>United States v. Curtis-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	40
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	44
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, Cl.3 .....	18
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-59, 701-706.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	31
19 U.S.C. §§ 3301-473 .....	3
19 U.S.C. § 3312(a)(1) .....	4, 21
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-70f.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	37
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2).....	3, 31
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(B) .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii) .....	41
42 U.S.C. § 4335 .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3) .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-671q .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a) .....	44
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) .....	44
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....	3, 44
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1) .....	3, 45, 46, 47, 48
42 U.S.C. § 7509(a) .....	44
42 U.S.C. § 7509(b) .....	44
49 U.S.C. § 113(a) .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 13102(12) .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 13102(14) .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 13902 .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 13902(c) .....	21
49 U.S.C. § 13902(c)(1) .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 13902(c)(3) .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 13902(c)(4) .....	5
Pub. L. No. 97-261, 96 Stat. 1102 .....	4
Pub. L. No. 103-182, 107 Stat. 2037 .....	3
Pub. L. No. 104-19, 109 Stat. 194 .....	28
Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 .....	4
Pub. L. No. 107-87, 115 Stat. 833 .....	6
Pub. L. No. 107-206, 116 Stat. 820 .....	28
Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11 .....	15, 27
Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3 .....	15, 27
40 C.F.R. § 93.150(b) .....	3, 46
40 C.F.R. § 93.152 .....	46, 47, 48
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(b) .....	46
40 C.F.R. § 93.154 .....	3, 46
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2 .....	38
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3 .....	8, 31
40 C.F.R. § 1500.6 .....	38
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	41
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	32, 35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.11.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.17.....	37
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....	32
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(a).....	37
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(1).....	37
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....	10, 11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2).....	11

## MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 95-127, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)..	45
H.R. Rep. No. 108-243, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 30, 2003).....	15, 28, 29
S. Rep. No. 108-146, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sep. 8, 2003).....	15, 27, 29
64 Fed. Reg. 31553 (June 11, 1999).....	37
66 Fed. Reg. 22371 (May 3, 2001).....	6, 39
66 Fed. Reg. 22415 (May 3, 2001).....	6, 39
66 Fed. Reg. 30799 (June 5, 2001).....	22
67 Fed. Reg. 71795 (Dec. 2, 2002).....	22
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , Law Of Torts (5th ed. 1984).....	35
